

No. 10-10131

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

DAMIEN MIGUEL ZEPEDA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
in Case No. 2:08-cr-01329-ROS-1
The Honorable Roslyn O. Silver

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
THE NINTH CIRCUIT FEDERAL PUBLIC AND
COMMUNITY DEFENDERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

David M. Porter
Co-chair, NACDL Amicus
Committee
801 I Street, Third Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700

Charles A. Rothfeld
Paul W. Hughes
Michael B. Kimberly
Breanne A. Gilpatrick
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	3
Background.....	4
A. Statutory background.....	4
B. Factual background.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument	9
I. The Major Crimes Act Requires The Government To Prove That The Defendant Has Both Ancestral And Political Affiliation With A Federally-Recognized Tribe.....	9
A. The ancestral requirement.....	10
B. The political affiliation requirement.....	11
II. Indian Status Is An Element Of The Offense That The Government Must Allege In The Indictment And Prove To A Jury.....	14
III. Zepeda’s Conviction Must Be Reversed.....	17
A. The jury instruction was plain error.....	17
B. No rational jury could conclude that Zepeda satisfies the ancestral requirement of Section 1153.....	22
1. The government failed to demonstrate at trial that the Tohono O’Odham Nation of Arizona is a federally- recognized tribe.....	23
2. The government failed to demonstrate that Zepeda’s heritage derives from the Tohono O’Odham Nation of Arizona.....	28
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cherokee Nation v. Norton</i> , 389 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	13
<i>Evanchyk v. Stewart</i> , 340 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	22
<i>Juan H. v. Allen</i> , 408 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 612 (1896).....	16, 17
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	21
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	10, 11
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	4
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 486 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	27, 28
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 50 (1894).....	16
<i>United States v. Alferahin</i> , 433 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 266 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2001)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>United States v. Almazan-Becerra</i> , 482 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 75 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 1996)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 506 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Bear</i> , 439 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2006)	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 621 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 959 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	9, 11, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Flores-Payon</i> , 942 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1991)	25, 31
<i>United States v. Garrido</i> , 713 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2013)	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	7, 14, 15, 26
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 572 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 942 F.2d 1125 (7th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 76 F.3d 545 (4th Cir. 1996)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>United States v. James</i> , 987 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>United States v. Keys</i> , 103 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Landau</i> , 155 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 51 F.3d 150 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Maggi</i> , 598 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 11 F.3d 126 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 622 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Parkes</i> , 497 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 273 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846)	6, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Sandles</i> , 469 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Sohappy</i> , 770 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009)	9, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 257 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 733 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1984)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 713 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2013)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

United States v. Uchimura,
125 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1997) 15

STATUTES

Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994,
Pub. L. No. 103-454, tit. I, 108 Stat. 4791 27

Indian Country Crimes Act,
18 U.S.C. § 1152..... 4, 9, 16

Indian Major Crimes Act,
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Felix S. Cohen, *Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1982)..... 12, 13

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986) 21
